## SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2019 No. 407

## The Official Feed and Food Controls (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Scotland) Regulations 2019

## Amendment of the Food Hygiene (Scotland) Regulations 2006

- **4.**—(1) The Food Hygiene (Scotland) Regulations 2006(1) are amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) to (6).
  - (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)—
      - (i) for the definition of "the Community Regulations" substitute
        - ""the Community Regulations" means Regulation 852/2004(2), Regulation 853/2004(3), Regulation 2073/2005(4), Regulation 2015/1375(5), Regulation 2019/624(6), Regulation 2017/625, Regulation 2019/625(7), Regulation 2019/627(8) and Regulation 2019/628(9),", and
      - (ii) for the definition that begins "Decision 2006/766" substitute—
        - "Regulation 178/2002(**10**)", "Regulation 852/2004", "Regulation 853/2004", "Regulation 2073/2005", "Regulation 2074/2005(**11**)", "Regulation 931/2011(12)", "Regulation 1169/2011(13)", "Regulation 28/2012(14)", "Regulation 208/2013(15)", "Regulation 210/2013(16)", "Regulation 579/2014(17)", "Regulation 2017/185(18)", "Regulation 2017/625(19)", "Regulation 2017/2158(**20**)", "Regulation 2019/624", "Regulation 2019/625", "Regulation 2019/626(**21**)", "Regulation 2019/627", "Regulation 2019/628", have the meanings respectively given to them in schedule 1."
  - (3) In regulation 5 (enforcement) for paragraph (7) substitute—
    - "(7) In this regulation—

```
(1) S.S.I. 2006/3.
```

<sup>(2)</sup> OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p.1.

<sup>(3)</sup> OJ L 139 30.4.2004, p.55.

<sup>(4)</sup> OJ L 338, 22.12.2005, p.1.

<sup>(5)</sup> OJ L 212, 11.8.2015, p.7.

<sup>(6)</sup> OJ L 131, 17.5.2019, p.1.

<sup>(7)</sup> OJ L 131, 17.5.2019, p.18.

<sup>(8)</sup> OJ L 131, 17.5.2019, p.51.

<sup>(9)</sup> OJ L 131, 17.5.2019, p.101.

<sup>(10)</sup> OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p.1. (11) OJ L 338, 22.12.2005, p.27.

<sup>(12)</sup> OJ L 242, 20.9.2011, p.2.

<sup>(13)</sup> OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p.18.

<sup>(14)</sup> OJ L 12, 14.1.2012, p.1.

<sup>(15)</sup> OJ L 68, 12.3.2013, p.16.

<sup>(16)</sup> OJ L 68, 12.3.2013, p.24.

<sup>(17)</sup> OJ L 160, 29.5.2014, p.14.

<sup>(18)</sup> OJ L 29, 3.2.2017, p. 21.

<sup>(</sup>**19**) OJ L 95, 7.4.2017, p.1.

<sup>(20)</sup> OJ L 304, 21.11.2017, p.24.

<sup>(21)</sup> OJ L 131, 17.5.2019, p.31.

- "cutting plant" means any establishment which is used for boning and/or cutting up fresh meat for placing on the market and which is approved or conditionally approved under Article 148 of Regulation 2017/625,
- "game-handling establishment" means any establishment in which game and game meat obtained after hunting are prepared for placing on the market and which is approved or conditionally approved under Article 148 of Regulation 2017/625, and
- "slaughterhouse" means any establishment used for slaughtering and dressing animals, the meat of which is intended for human consumption and which is approved or conditionally approved under Article 148 of Regulation 2017/625."
- (4) For schedule 1 (definitions of EU legislation) substitute the schedule set out in schedule 1 of these Regulations.
  - (5) In schedule 2 (specified Community provisions)—
    - (a) in the entry relating to "Article 4(3) of Regulation 853/2004" in column 2 for "Regulation 854/2004" substitute "Regulation 2017/625",
    - (b) in the entry relating to "Article 4(4) of Regulation 853/2004" in column 2 for "Regulation 854/2004" substitute "Regulation 2017/625",
    - (c) in the entry relating to "Article 5(1) of Regulation 853/2004" in column 2, in both places where it occurs, for "Regulation 854/2004", substitute "Regulation 2017/625",
    - (d) in the entry relating to "Article 5(3) of Regulation 853/2004" in column 2 for "Regulation 854/2004" substitute "Regulation 2017/625",
    - (e) in the entry relating to "Article 6(3) of Regulation 853/2004" in column 2 for "Council Directive 97/78/EC" substitute "Regulation 2017/625", and
    - (f) omit the entry relating to "Article 6(4) of Regulation 853/2004".
- (6) In schedule 3A (requirements referred to in regulation 17(5)) in paragraph (e) for "under Article 5 of Regulation 854/2004 as read with point 1 of Part C of Chapter IX of Section IV of Annex I to that Regulation, require examination for Trichinosis" substitute "under Article 18(2) of Regulation 2017/625 as read with Article 31 of Regulation 2019/627, require that examination for Trichinella".